
AGENDA FOR

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Contact:: Leigh Webb
Direct Line: 0161 253 5399
E-mail: l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Councillors : D Bailey, S Briggs, D Cassidy, J Daly, 
I Gartside (Chair), M Hankey, T Holt, M James, E 
O'Brien, N Parnell, C Preston and T Tariq

Dear Member/Colleague

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 13 October 2015

Place: Peel Room - Elizabethan Suite - Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions on matters considered at the last meeting and set out in 
the minutes or on the agenda for tonight’s meeting.

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4)

Minutes of the last meeting, held on 29 July 2015, are attached.

5  CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - APRIL 2015 TO 
JUNE 2015  (Pages 5 - 30)

6  WELFARE REFORM UPDATE  (Pages 31 - 40)

A report from Claire Jenkins is attached.

7  URGENT  BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



143

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 29 July 2015

Present: Councillor I Gartside (in the Chair);
Councillors  D Bailey; S Briggs;  D Cassidy; J Daly; E 
O’Brien; T Holt; M Hankey; N Parnell 

   
Public in attendance: No members of the public were present at the   
                                    meeting.

Also in attendance: Councillor Shori– Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Housing.

Apologies for absence: Councillors M James; T Tariq and C Preston 

OSC.233 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest

OSC.234 MINUTES 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the meeting, held on 9 June 2015, be agreed as a correct 
record subject to the inclusion of Councillor D Bailey within the list of attendees.

OSC.235 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no members of the public present at the meeting to ask questions 
under this item.

OSC.236 CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS REPORT – QUARTER 4 2014-2015

The Leader of the Council submitted a report outlining the progress made during 
Quarter 4 2014-2015 for the performance indicators and projects within the Bury 
Council Corporate Plan. 

The information contained in the report has been extracted from the Performance 
Information Management System (PIMS) and provided by the responsible 
services.

It was reported a new monitoring framework was under development to track 
progress on the ‘Vision, Purpose and Values’ programme.

Questions and comments were invited from Members of the Committee and the 
following issues were raised:

 In response to a question from Councillor Daly, concerning the Supporting 
Children Improving Lives Programme, an undertaking for a future report to  

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



144

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 29 July 2015

provide more detailed analysis of criteria used to measure the success of 
the programme.

 With regard to the issue of bringing empty properties back into use it the 
Deputy Leader of the Council referred to the positive impact of the 
Radcliffe Pilot Scheme which would look to be extended across the 
borough. 

 In response to a question concerning the type of work done around fuel 
poverty and the amount of funding remaining from the initial allocation of 
£159,450, the Assistant Director, Business Re-design undertook to find out 
and report back.

It was agreed:

That the report be noted.

OSC.237   REVENUE AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT OUTTURN 2014/2015

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing submitted a 
report providing details of:

  Revenue outturn figures in respect of the last financial year, 2014/2015,   
detailing any specific carry-forward requests and the proposed application of 
the carry-forward rules;

  Major variances between the revised estimate and the outturn;
  Level of school balances;
  Housing Revenue Account outturn for the year;
  Minimum level of balances in the light of risk assessments

The figures in the report are consistent with the figures included within the 
Statement of Accounts which were approved by the Responsible Finance Officer 
on 5 June 2015 and will be presented to Audit Committee on 15 July 2015. 

Questions and comments were invited from the Committee and the following 
issues were raised:

 The Chair, Councillor Gartside, referred to the recent Airport dividend and 
expressed concern that the Council may be overly reliant on this funding. 
The Deputy Leader reported that the under spend was largely a result of 
prudent treasury management.

 With regard to the issue of voids within the Millgate, the Deputy Leader 
referred to positive recent activity and espoused the benefits to the wider 
economy of having as many shop units as possible filled.

 In response to a question from Councillor Daly concerning the level of 
school balances, the Deputy Leader explained that a review was currently 
underway within Children’s Services to assess balances and seek 
justification for balances which seem excessively high.

Document Pack Page 2



145

      Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 29 July 2015

It was agreed:

That the report be noted.
   

OSC.238   CAPITAL OUTTURN 2014/2015

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing submitted a 
report providing details of:

 The capital outturn figures in respect of the last financial year 2014/2015;
 Major variances between the Revised Estimate and the Outturn;
 The financing of the Capital Programme in 2014/2015;
 Re-profile of budgets/allocations and slippage of funding into 2015/2016;  
 Details of the capital receipts realised during the year.

It was agreed: 

 That the report be noted. 

OSC.239  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing submitted a  
report presenting a review of Treasury Management activities during 2014/2015. 

During discussion of this item, Members of the Committee acknowledged the 
good performance of the Treasury Management Team. The Chair, Councillor 
Gartside referred to overspends within Children’s Services and Adult Care 
Services and highlighted concerns around any reliance on treasury management 
to balance the budget.  

In response   

It was agreed:

That the report submitted be noted.

OSC.240 CHILDREN’S SERVICES ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT APRIL 2013- 
MARCH 2014

Jane Whittam, Complaints Co-ordinator, submitted a report setting out 
information in respect of complaints related to Children’s Services covering the 
period 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015.

During discussion of this item, Members acknowledged and welcomed the 
decrease in complaints and the increase in the number of compliments received.

  
 It was agreed:

That the report be noted.

COUNCILLOR I B GARTSIDE
Chair

(Note:  The meeting started at 7pm and ended at 8.25pm)

Document Pack Page 3



146

Document Pack Page 4



MEETING: CABINET
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: 2 SEPTEMBER 2015
13 OCTOBER 2015

SUBJECT: CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT – 
APRIL 2015 TO JUNE 2015

REPORT FROM: DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET 
MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND HOUSING

CONTACT OFFICER: STEVE KENYON, INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
OF RESOURCES & REGULATION

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET (KEY DECISION) 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY: The report informs Members of the Council’s financial 
position for the period April 2015 to June 2015 and 
projects the estimated outturn at the end of 2015/16.

The report also includes Prudential Indicators in 
accordance with CIPFA’s Prudential Code.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Members are asked to note the financial position of the 
Council as at 30 June 2015 and to approve the s151 
officer’s assessment of the minimum level of balances.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with Policy 
Framework? Yes.

Statement by the s151 Officer: The report has been prepared in accordance 
with all relevant Codes of Practice.
There may be risks arising from remedial 
action taken to address the budget position; 
these will be identified by Directors at the 

1

Agenda
Item

NOTICE OF KEY DECISION
Agenda
Item

Document Pack Page 5 Agenda Item 5



quarterly Star Chamber meetings.

Statement by Interim Executive 
Director of Resources & 
Regulation:

Successful budget monitoring provides early 
warning of potential major overspends or 
underspends against budgets which Members 
need to be aware of.  

This report draws attention to the fact that, 
based on the most prudent of forecasts, 
several budget hotspots exist which will need 
remedial action.

Members and officers will be examining these 
areas in more detail at the Star Chambers.

This report is particularly significant as it 
informs Members of the baseline financial 
position from which the Council sets its 
2016/17 budget.

Equality/Diversity implications: No 

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Budget monitoring falls within the 
appropriate statutory duties and powers and 
is a requirement of the Council’s Financial 
Regulations to which Financial Regulation B: 
Financial Planning 4.3. (Budget Monitoring 
and Control) relates.  The report has been 
prepared in accordance with all relevant 
Codes of Practice.

Are there a
[...]
y with an aim to deliver schemes on 
cost and time with minimum potential slippage into 2016/17.

6.0 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT

6.1 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) relates to the operation of the Council’s housing 
stock and can be viewed as a landlord account. It is required by statute to be 
accounted for separately within the General Fund and is therefore effectively ring-
fenced. 

6.2 The latest estimates show a projected surplus (working balance carried forward) of 
£1.000m at the end of 2015/16. The projected outturn shows a working balance 
carried forward of £1.031m. See Appendix B.  

6.3 There are a number of variations that contribute to the projected outturn position 
however there are no areas where the variance exceeds 10% and £50k.

6.4 The two main impacts on the HRA year-end balance are normally void levels and the 
level of rent arrears, but levels of Right to Buy sales can also be a major influence 
on the resources available.

Voids: 
The rent loss due to voids for April to June was on average 1.8% which is in line 
with the void target level set in the original budget. If this performance continues 
for the rest of the year there will be no impact from void loss on the projection of 
rental income in Appendix B. 

14

2015/16  Use of Council Resources for Capital 
Investment £m
Revised Capital Programme allocation for the year 32.018
Use of external funding and contributions (28.438)
Balance of programme relying on Council 
resources

  
 3.580

Use of Capital receipts and earmarked reserves   3.280
Use of Prudential Borrowing (2015/16 approved 
schemes)                  0
Use of Prudential Borrowing (2014/15 schemes 
brought forward)   0.298

Total Council Resources 
used to support the Capital Budget for Year   3.578

Document Pack Page 18



Six Town Housing continues to review the voids processes and the various factors 
affecting demand. 

Arrears: 

Six Town Housing have purchased and implemented a new computerised Housing 
Management Sy
[...]
3

STH is able to request a Managed Payment Arrangement (APA) from the

Department of Work and Pensions if specific criteria are met. The payment is 

made directly to STH to cover the rent and a specified amount off the arrears. 

Document Pack Page 31 Agenda Item 6



APAs are in place for all relevant cases. 

Despite the level of UC arrears, STH continues to perform well when compared

to other housing organisations. 

Under Occupation Charge 

Until this year, STH and the Council have successfully mitigated against the

Under Occupation Charge, with ‘bedroom tax’ arrears kept relatively low.

Unfortunately, the Discretionary Housing Payment funding allocated to Bury

Council this year has been cut by £73,000. Inevitably, this cut will have an 

impact on tenants affected by the Under Occupation  Charge and is leading to an

increase in rent arrears. Bedroom Tax arrears have increased by £30,000 this

year and now stand at £82,762. 

Action being taken 

Our work is overseen by the Welfare Reform Board and we continue to try and

mitigate against the changes that have been introduced. Unfortunately, this is 

becoming increasingly difficult given the rollout programme. Examples of our

work include:

 Raising tenant awareness through the BREAD road shows and other 
forums;

 Raising staff awareness through briefing sessions and providing job 
shadowing opportunities so that they are equipped with the necessary 
skills and information to provide appropriate advice;

 Learning from other housing organisations through benchmarking 
exercises, site visits and discussions at wider forums. The information 
gauged is being used to adapt our current working practices; 

 Providing intensive support to a target group of UC tenants and using 
the learning to inform changes in working practices; 

 Early identification of new tenants on UC/ applying for UC at Pre 
affordability interview stage; and

Document Pack Page 32



 Intensive monitoring of all UC cases. 

Ne
[...]
r 2017.

The changes only affect working age people: with or without children. Claimants 
may be affected by more than one of the changes to be introduced. 

Main changes

Introduction of National Living Wage 

Increase of 70p her hour from current National Minimum Wage of £6.50 to 
National Living Wage of £7.20 per hour. 

Freeze on benefits

Most working-age benefits will be frozen for four years from April 2016 including 
housing benefit applicable amounts and local housing allowance levels: with 
provision for high rent areas. Other benefits; Jobseekers`Allowance, 
Employment and Support Allowance, Income Support, Child benefit, tax credits. 
This doesn`t include Maternity Allowance, maternity pay, paternity pay and sick 
pay.  

Benefit cap reduced 

The benefit cap will be reduced; no specific date has been given for this: the bill 
states that this is being kept open so it can be rolled out at different times for 
different areas or cases.

The government will reduce the “benefit cap” from £26,000 to £20,000, except 
in Greater London where the cap will be £23,000. The current exemptions to the 
cap will continue to apply. 

As well as the benefit cap for couples (£23,000 in Greater London, £20,000 
outside), the respective limits for single people are £15,410 and £13,400.  There 
is now a requirement to review the cap levels at least once in each Parliament.

The change will see a reduction in a household’s Housing Benefit. Affected 
households will be identified by the Department for Work and Pensions. 

Housing Benefit

Housing benefit backdating will be restricted to a maximum of four weeks from 
April 2016.  

The “family premium” will be withdrawn from new HB claims from April 2016.

Document Pack Page 35



Tax credits income threshold reduced from £6,420 to £3,850. 

The biggest change in this set of welfare reforms. This is targeted at working 
age people in work. Although this group may also see increases in their wages 
due to national living wage,
[...]
e to do this will result in benefits not being paid.

From April 2017 the Budget will also remove the automatic entitlement to help 
with housing costs for new claims in Universal Credit from 18-21 year olds who 
are out of work. There will be some exemptions: parents whose children live 
with them, vulnerable groups and those who were living independently and 
working contnuously for the preceding 6 months will be exempt from this 
measure. Rough estimates put this at less than 100 in Bury.  It appears this will 

Document Pack Page 36



not apply to Housing Benefit; by this time all single claimants should have been 
transferred across to UC (except for exempt accommodation).

From April 17, ESA cut by £30 per week for claimants seeking work: ie new 
claimants of Employment Support Allowance who are placed in the Work-Related 
Activity Group will receive the same rate as those climing Jobseeker`s 
Allowance. IE New claimants of ESA who are placed in the Work-related Activity 
Group (WRAG) will receive the same rate as those claiming Jobseeker`s 
Allowance, alongside additional support to help them take steps back to work. 
They currently get an extra £29.05 for the work-related activity component but 
from April 2017, new claimants judged fit for work-related activity will get the 
same as people on JSA. That is currently £73.10 for someone over 25 or £57.90 
for those under 25.

From September 2017, the provision of 30 hours of free childcare for 3 & 4 year 
olds will be increased. Families with 3 & 4 year olds will receive 30 hours of free 
childcare: an increase from the 15 hours they`re currently offered. Parents who 
are able to work will be expected to work if they`re claiming UC if they have a 
youngest child aged 3 or over: including single parents.

Social housing: 

Provision to cut rent by 1% over 4 years 
 To achieve savings and bring rent increases within the social sector back into line with the 
private rented sector the Government will reduce rent
[...]
40.00 £7,725.32 -£314.68

Offsetting this reduction in tax credits against the increase in the national living 
wage from £6.50 to £7.20 per hour at an increase of £873.60 leaves the family 
worse of by approximately £441.08 from April 2016.

Document Pack Page 39



Scenario 3

Couple with two children

Mr working 35 hours per week at £8 per hour

Mrs not working

In receipt of tax credits

2015-16 2016-17 Difference
Income
Income Tax £792.00 £712.00 £80.00
National Insurance £780.00 £780.00 £0.00
Child benefit £1,788.79 £1,788.79 £0.00
Tax Credits £7,547.60 £6,105.00 -£1,442.60
Total £7,764.39 £6,401.80 -£1,362.60
 

This family would be worse of by approximately £1,362.60 from April 16.

Welfare Reform Board agreed actions

It is not possible for us to identify cases affected by the changes to tax credits.

Therefore it has agreed to take a partnership approach to raising awareness of 
the changes. 

Previous exercises to raise awareness have shown limited success: most recently 
with single occupancy chanrge: `bedroom tax` and the introduction of the 
benefit cap. The general tendency is for customers to only contact us once the 
changes have taken effect.

Therefore it has been agreed to develop posters encouraging customers receivng 
tax credits to find out how the changes may affect them. Further the intention is 
to equip front-line staff in the Council, CAB and Six Town Housing with 
information to advise customers who may be affected by the changes.   

Further, we will be developing and rolling out the debt strategy across the 
Council, Six Town Housing and third sector partners over the next few months 
which will be timely in relation to these changes. 

Document Pack Page 40


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - APRIL 2015 TO JUNE 2015
	Capital Summary Appendix A
	HRA Appendix B
	Prudential Indicators Appendix C

	6 WELFARE REFORM UPDATE
	13.10.15 Welfare and Work Bill 2015 v2
	13.10.15 Appendix 1 Case studies and agreed actio

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 13 October 2015

Present: Councillor I Gartside (in the Chair)

Councillors D Cassidy, J Daly, M Hankey, T Holt, M James,
N Parnell and Preston

Also in
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor S Briggs, Councillor O'Brien and Councillor

T Tariq

0SC.367

0SC.368

0SC.369

0SC.370

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest

MINUTES

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the meeting, held on 29 July 2015, be agreed as a correct
record.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

Mr Rob Trueblood attended the meeting to request that the Committee
look to evaluate the success of the Sculpture Centre and the criteria used to
measure its performance to date.

During discussion of this issue Councillors Holt and James highlighted that a
full evaluation was premature at this stage due to the relatively short time the
Centre had been open. The Committee agreed that an initial update on the
Sculpture Centre be provided to the January 2016 meeting of this Committee
in advance of any potential review.

Mrs Brenda Headley highlighted the concerns about welfare reform, particularly
with regard to the effect on rent arrears of Universal Credit. Claire Jenkins,
Head of Customer Support and Collections, acknowledged the issue and
highlighted the ongoing work with Six Town Housing, the Department for Work
and Pensions (DWP) and the Welfare Reform Board.

WELFARE REFORM UPDATE

Councillor Walmsley, Cabinet Member for Resources and Regulation, and Claire
Jenkins, Head of Customer Support and Collections, provided the Committee with
an update on the welfare reforms introduced since 2013, including:

257



Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 13 October 2015

0OSC.371

Universal Credit

Under Occupation Charge
Council Tax Support

Bury Support Fund

The report included details of the benefits and initiatives above along with the
effects on Six Town Housing and the actions undertaken to mitigate against the
effects of the reforms. Appended to the report were details of the main changes
arising from the 2015 Welfare to Work Bill along with a number of case studies
highlighting scenarios and agreed actions.

Questions and comments were invited from Members of the Committee and the
following issues were raised:

In response to a question from Councillor Daly, the Head of Customer
Support and Collections explained that despite the Discretionary Housing
Payment (DHP) scheme the Authority still had rent arrears as the DHP’s are
not limited to Local Authority applications and can be applied to Housing
Association and privately rented properties.

Councillor Cassidy enquired about the steps being taken by Six Town
Housing to identify those in receipt of Universal Credit. The Head of Customer
Support and Collections reported that work was ongoing by Six Town Housing
to contact and engage with tenants.

In response to a question from Councillor Parnell concerning the
private rented sector, the Cabinet Member for Resources and Regulation
highlighted the virtues of the Landlord Accreditation Scheme but stressed that
uptake is limited due to the voluntary nature of the scheme.

With regard to the issue of high rents in the private sector, it was
acknowledged that this was ultimately driven by supply and demand forces.
The Cabinet Member highlighted the need for an affordable stock of houses for
purchase to enable tenants to move out of the rental market.

The Cabinet Member highlighted the potential impact of cuts to tax
credits and stressed the importance of early intervention to assist in
management of finances. The Cabinet Member referred to the pro active steps
taken to mitigate against the effects of welfare reforms including the launch of
a Debt Strategy.

It was agreed:

That the update be noted.

CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - APRIL 2015 TO JUNE
2015

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing submitted a
report informing Members of the Council’s financial position for the period April
2015 to June 2015 and provided a projection of the estimated outturn at the end
of 2015/2016.

258



0SC.372

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 13 October 2015

Questions and comments were invited from Members of the Committee and the
following issues were raised:

o The Chair, Councillor Gartside, noted the plan to appoint a Marketing
Officer in respect of Civic Venues and acknowledged that the projected £130k
overspend was an improving figure.

o Councillor Daly suggested that the Council could achieve increased
capital receipts for the sale of land, if that land was sold with planning
permission. It was suggested that the Council should have a development arm
to maximise potential revenue. The Deputy Leader explained that he had
requested Officers to examine potential brown field sites which may offer the
opportunity to invest and build with a view to increasing the level of housing
stock in the borough.

o Councillor Daly referred to new high quality leisure facilities that had
been built in Kirklees Council which had the effect of increasing participation
and regenerating local sites.

It was agreed:

That the report be noted.

URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business reported

COUNCILLOR I GARTSIDE
Chair

(Note: The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not
Specified)

259



